

No. 09-1273

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ASTRA USA, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
MICHAEL V. PINKEL
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae	1
Summary of argument	3
Argument.....	5
A. The decision below deepens a circuit conflict concerning the availability of a private right of action under federal common law in the absence of a statutory right.....	5
B. The court of appeals' decision is erroneous	8
C. The question presented is an exceptionally important one to American businesses and warrants the Court's review in this case.....	10
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	9, 10
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	8
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Brug v. National Coalition for the Homeless</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 1999).....	5
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	11
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	9
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	9
<i>D'Amato v. Wisconsin Gas Co.</i> , 760 F.2d 1474 (7th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Davis v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 575 F. Supp. 677 (E.D.N.Y. 1983).....	6

II

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Dewakuku v. Martinez</i> , 271 F.3d 1031 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	8
<i>Falzarano v. United States</i> , 607 F.2d 506 (1st Cir. 1979)	6
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	8
<i>Grochowski v. Phoenix Construction</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)	5, 7
<i>Hodges v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway</i> <i>Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 414 (10th Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Hollerbach v. United States</i> , 233 U.S. 165 (1914)	11
<i>Hoopes v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 611 F.2d 134 (6th Cir. 1979)	5
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	8
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v.</i> <i>Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	10
<i>Nguyen v. United States Catholic Conference</i> , 719 F.2d 52 (3d Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers</i> <i>Union</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	9
<i>Perry v. Housing Authority</i> , 664 F.2d 1210 (4th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Price v. Pierce</i> , 823 F.2d 1114 (7th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Robinson v. Jacksonville Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 1486 (M.D. Fla. 1991)	6
<i>Rogers v. United States Army</i> , No. 06-1389, 2007 WL 1217964 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 23, 2007)	5
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	8, 9
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-</i> <i>Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	9, 11
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	8
<i>United States v. Seckinger</i> , 397 U.S. 203 (1970)	8
Statutes, regulation, and rules:	
29 U.S.C. 793	14
Act of Aug. 7, 1789, § 3, 1 Stat. 54	15

III

	Page
Statutes, regulation, and rules—continued:	
Davis-Bacon Act, 40 U.S.C. 3141 <i>et seq.</i>	5
40 U.S.C. 3142	14
Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 256b (§ 340B).....	7, 9, 12, 13
Exec. Order No. 11,246, § 202, 30 Fed. Reg. 12,320 (1965), <i>reprinted in</i> 42 U.S.C. 2000e note	15
S. Ct. R. 37.2.....	2
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	2
Miscellaneous:	
Federal Procurement Data System, <i>Federal Procurement Report, FY 2007</i> < tinyurl.com/2007fpdsreport >	13
Kevin R. Kosar, <i>Privatization and the Federal Government: An Introduction</i> , Congressional Research Service Report for Congress (Dec. 28, 2006) < tinyurl.com/crsreport >	13, 14, 15
Martha Minow, <i>Public and Private Partnerships: Accounting for the New Religion</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1229 (2003)	16
